
1 

 
 

 
 
 

COUNCIL SUMMONS 
 
 
To Members of the Metropolitan Borough Council 
 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
 
You are requested to attend a Meeting of the Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council to  
 
 
be held on Thursday 28th January, 2016 at 6.30 pm at the Town Hall, Bootle  to  
 
 
transact the business set out on the agenda overleaf. 
 
 

Yours sincerely, 

 
Chief Executive 

 
 
 
 
Town Hall, 
Southport 
 
Wednesday 20 January 2016 
 
 

Please contact Steve Pearce, Democratic Services Manager  
on 0151 934 2046 or e-mail steve.pearce@sefton.gov.uk 

 
We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting. 
 

Public Document Pack



2 

 
 
 
 
 

This page is intentionally left blank.



3 

A G E N D A 
 

1. Apologies for Absence  
 

 

2. Declarations of In terest   

 Members are requested to give notice of any disclosable 
pecuniary interest, which is not already included in their 
Register of Members' Interests and the nature of that interest, 
relating to any item on the agenda in accordance with the 
Members Code of Conduct, before leaving the meeting room 
during the discussion on that particular item. 
  
 

3. Minutes of Previous Meeting  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 19 November 2015  
 

4. Mayor's Communications  
 

 

Public Session  
 

5. Matters Raised by the Public   

 To deal with matters raised by members of the public 
resident within the Borough, of which notice has been given 
in accordance with the procedures relating to public 
questions, motions or petitions set out in Paragraph 36 to 46 
of the Council and Committee Procedure Rules in Chapter 4 
of the Council Constitution.  
 

Council Business Session  
 

6. Questions Raised by Members of the Council   

 To receive and consider questions to Cabinet Members, 
Chairs of Committees or Spokespersons for any of the Joint 
Authorities upon any matter within their portfolio/area of 
responsibility, of which notice has been given by Members of 
the Council in accordance with Paragraph 48 to 50 of the 
Council and Committee Procedure Rules, set out in Chapter 
4 of the Council Constitution.  
 

7. Public Health Annual Report 2015  (Pages 31 - 
58)  Report of the Interim Head of Health and Wellbeing  

 

8. Council Ta x Reduction Scheme 2016/17 and Council Tax 
Base 2016/17 

(Pages 59 - 
102) 

 Report of the Chief Finance Officer  
 
 



4 

9. Pay Policy  (Pages 103 - 
120)  Report of the Chief Personnel Officer  

 

10. Programme of Meetings 2016/17  (Pages 121 - 
146)  Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance  

 

11. Constitutional Amendment Relating to "Call -in"  (Pages 147 - 
150)  Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance  

 

12. Local Government Act 1972 - Sectio n 85 - Attendance at 
Meetings 

(Pages 151 - 
154) 

 Report of the Head of Regulation and Compliance  
 

13. Membership of Committees 2015/16   

 To consider any changes to the Membership of any 
committees etc.  
 

14. Motion Submitte d by Councillor Moncur   

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Moncur: 
 
“Public Health Grant Allocation Formula 

In October 2015 the Government announced a short 
consultation on the changes to the public health grant 
allocation formula. This followed the announcement in June 
that the Department of health was reducing its spending on in 
year public health grants to local authorities by £200 million. 
The reduction was labelled ‘department of health non-NHS’ 
and represented a cut of 7.4% of the total £2.8billion 
provided to Local Authorities for 2015-16. 

The potential impact of the in-year reduction and revised 
formula is stark, with the most deprived authorities facing the 
greatest cuts. Sefton’s 15-16 grant was cut by £1.3million 
and the forecast for 16-17 will see a further reduction of 
around £3.5million.  

This reduction violates the new burdens doctrine. Local 
Authorities inherited new duties for public health in April 2013 
and further responsibilities in 2015, namely the provision of 
the Prime Minsters personally championed flagship universal 
health visiting service. We are expected to honour these 
commitments with a devastating reduction in funding. This 
will exacerbate existing inequalities within Sefton and 
between our borough and more affluent local authority areas. 

The reduction is at odds with the Governments expressed 



5 

desire to strengthen prevention in order to reduce health and 
social care demand. It also disregards analysis by NICE that 
shows public health interventions are a good use of public 
money that can result in future savings for the NHS and are 
also good value for money. 

Sefton’s population suffers from a number of serious public 
health problems, which need to be addressed urgently. 
Prevention is absolutely crucial in overcoming the challenges 
of smoking, child and adult obesity and alcohol related harm. 
Reductions in services will disproportionately affect the most 
vulnerable who urgently require lifestyle interventions. 

Many of the services provided through the public health grant 
are indispensable elements within our comprehensive 
National Health Service, e.g. sexual health, school nursing, 
health screening etc. It is difficult to see how reducing these 
services will not compromise the NHS five year forward 
view’s call for a ‘radical upgrade in prevention and public 
health’. 

As such we agree with the British Medical Association’s view 
that the Governments disregard of the benefits of a properly 
funded public health service is short sighted and imprudent. 

This Council firmly believes that it is more important than 
ever that the distribution of available resources reflects the 
needs of areas (i.e. the level of deprivation and health 
inequalities). And that the Government should prioritise and 
protect investment in ill-health prevention and public health 
services. 

The Council therefore calls on the Government to:- 

(i)            Re-consider its short-sighted proposals to revise the 
public health grant funding formula, which in effect 
reallocates essential prevention funding from the most 
deprived local authorities to the least deprived; and 

(ii)          Publish or conduct an equality impact assessment in 
respect of the application of revised formula, in order 
that the impact of the formula can be fully understood, 
and the government therefore be held to account for 
the consequences.”  

 

15. Motion Submitted by Councillor Dawson   

 To consider the following Motion submitted by Councillor 
Dawson: 
 
“The Council notes the ever-growing pressures upon Health 
and Social Services resulting from an increasing aged 



6 

population. 

The Council welcomes the all-party initiative by former Health 
Ministers Norman Lamb, Alan Milburn and Stephen Dorrell 
calling for an independent Commission to examine the 
provision of Health and Community Care services in England 
and Wales to see how such services can be provided more 
efficiently and effectively. 

The Council notes how Health and Social Services have 
been provided to each part of Northern Ireland for decades 
by a single Authority which, since 2009 has been a single 
Health and Social Care Board for the province and would 
wish this method of organisation and delivery of services to 
be one of the issues investigated by a Commission. 

The Council confirms its commitment to co-operate with local 
NHS commissioners and providers with the aim of providing 
a seamless service to local residents which fully addresses 
their Heath and Care needs.”  
 

 



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”  

 

44 

COUNCIL 
 

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, SOUTHPORT 
ON THURSDAY 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 

 
 
PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Kermode) in the Chair 

The Deputy Chair (Councillor Cluskey) Vice Chair 
 

 Councillors Atkinson, Ball, David Barton, Jo Barton, 
Maria Bennett, Veronica Bennett, Bliss, Bradshaw, 
Brennan, Brodie - Browne, Byrom, Carr, Carragher, 
Cummins, Dams, Dawson, Dodd, Dutton, 
Fairclough, Maureen Fearn, Lord Fearn, Gatherer, 
Grace, Hale, Hands, Hardy, Hartill, Jamieson, 
Jones, Keith, John Kelly, John Joseph Kelly, 
Kerrigan, Killen, Lappin, Daniel Lewis, Dan T. Lewis, 
Maher, McGuire, Moncur, Murphy, O'Brien, Page, 
Preece, Robinson, Roche, Sayers, Shaw, 
Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, Weavers, Webster 
and Welsh 

 
54. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashton, Booth, 
Burns, Dowd, Friel, Mahon, McGinnity, McKinley, Owens and Spencer. 
 

55. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received. 
 

56. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 17 September 2015 be 
approved as a correct record. 
 

57. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS  
 
1. Deaths of Former Councillors David Pearson and Char lie 

Hopkins and Terrorist Incidents in Paris  
 

The Mayor reported on the sad death of former Councillor David 
Pearson on 16 November 2015. David represented the Dukes Ward 
from May 1991 to May 2012 and was the Mayor of Sefton in 
2003/04. 

 
The Mayor indicated that the Civic Funeral would be held on 
Thursday 26 November 2015 at St. James Church, Lulworth Road, 

Agenda Item 3

Page 7



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 

45 

Southport, commencing at 11.30am following a private cremation to 
be attended by family members only.  
 
The Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) also reported on the 
sad death of former Councillor Charlie Hopkins on 17 October 2015 
and indicated that the funeral was held on 3 November 2015. 
Charlie represented the Netherton Ward from May 1973 to May 
2000. 
 
The Mayor extended his sincere condolences to the family and 
friends o
[...]
d 175 followers. 

 
58. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC  

 
The Mayor reported that no matters had been raised by Members of the 
Public. 
 

59. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL  
 
The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by: 
 
• Councillor McGuire to the Leader of the Council (Councillor Maher) 
 
• Councillor McGuire to the Cabinet Member – Localities (Councillor 

Fairclough) 
 

• Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
(Councillor Cummins) 

 
together with the responses given. A supplementary question was 
responded to by the Cabinet Member – Adult Social Care 
 

60. POTENTIAL DEVOLUTION OF POWERS AND RESOURCES 
LIVERPOOL CITY REGION  
 
The Council considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update for Members with regard to the proposed devolution of powers and 
resources from the Government to the Liverpool City Region (LCR), which 
indicated that: 
 

• Following the election in May 2015, the new Government indicated 
their commitment to pursue the devolution agenda in England. The 
Cities and Local Government Devolution Bill was now progressing 
through Parliament; allowing for devolution of powers and resources 
to local areas alongside a preferred governance model of a directly 
elected Mayor. 
 

• Devolution offered the City Region the opportunity to gain much 
greater control over its own destiny but it was important to state that 
devolution is about assuming additional powers, control and 
resource from central government to enable the City Region and 
local members to be better able to discharge their existing 
functions. It was not about assuming powers up from constituent 
local authorities. This is at the heart of the City Region’s proposals 
which were being negotiated with Government.  
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 9



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 

47 

• The City Region’s outline submission to Government as set out in 
Appendix 1 to the report wa
[...]
gs of the Council for consideration and approval before being 
agreed and implemented; and 
 

(5)  Reserves the right to withdraw from the Devolution Agreement if 
Government fail to deliver on the proposals as outlined in the 
Devolution Agreement attached in Appendix 1of the supplementary 
report. 

 
61. GAMBLING ACT 2005 - FINAL DRAFT REVISED STATEME NT OF 

GAMBLING LICENSING POLICY  
 
Further to Minute No. 20 of the meeting of the Licensing and Regulatory 
Committee held on 21 September 2015, the Council considered the report 
of the Head of Regulation and Compliance on the revised Statement of 
Gambling Licensing Policy. 
 
It was moved by Councillor Kerrigan, seconded by Councillor Fairclough 
and 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the revised Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy, as set out in 
Annex 2 of the report be approved.  
 

62. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2015/16  
 
Councillor Grace proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Spencer to replace Councillor Veronica Bennett as a 
Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee (Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services and Councillor Roche to be 
her Substitute Member. 
 

• Councillor O’Brien to replace Councillor Veronica Bennett as a 
Member of the Licensing and Regulatory Committee. 
 

Councillor Keith proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Booth to replace Councillor McGuire as the Substitute 
Member for Councillor Jo Barton on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills). 

 
• Councillor McGuire to replace Councillor Booth as the Substitute 

Member for Councillor Weavers on the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills). 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 14



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 19TH NOVEMBER, 2015 
 

52 

Councillor Jamieson proposed the following changes: 
 

• Councillor Jones to replace Councillor Dutton as a Member of the 
Audit and Governance Committee and Councillor Dutton to be his 
Substitute Member. 
 

• Councillor Hartill to replace Councillor B
[...]
 they were granted Compensatory Added Years when 
they retired due to redundancy/ interest of efficiency.  

 
66. Pensioners re-employed before 25 September 2006 or those who received 

Compensatory Added Years of membership may have adjustments applied to 
their pension by the Administrating Fund.  Further details can be obtained 
relative to the LGPS via the Policy Discretions Statement on the intranet.    

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
MD  November 2015  

Agenda Item 9

Page 119



Page 120

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Cabinet     Date of Meeting: 14 January 2016        
 Council                                                                          28 January 2016  
 
Subject: Programme of Meetings – 2016/17 Municipal Year 
 
Report of: Head of Regulation and Compliance  Wards Affected:  All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No    Is it included in the Forward Plan? 
        No 
 
Exempt/Confidential  No 
 
 
Purpose/Summary  
 
To seek approval of a Programme of Meetings for the 2016/17 Municipal Year. 
 
Recommendations:  
 
Cabinet 
 
That the Programme of Meetings for the Cabinet, Public Engagement and Consultation 
Panel, Sefton Safer Communities Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing Board for 
2016/17 as set out in Annexes A and E of the report be approved; and 
 
Council 
 
That 
 
1. the Programme of Meetings for the Council, Member Briefing Sessions;  

Regulatory Committees; Overview and Scrutiny Committees and Area 
Committees for 2016/17 as set out in Annexes B, C and D of the report be 
approved; and 

 
2. the Programme of Meetings for the Cabinet, Public Engagement and Consultation 

Panel, Sefton Safer Communities Partnership and the Health and Wellbeing 
Board for 2016/17 as set out in Annexes A and E of the report be noted. 

 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s C orporate Objectives? 
 Corporate Objective  Positive 

Impact 
Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prospe
[...]
FRI 5  
 
 

 
 

 

SAT 6    
SUN 7    
MON 8  

 
 

  

TUE 9  
 
 

  

WED 10  
 
 

 
 

 

THU 11  
 
 

 6.00 ANNUAL  COUNCIL  
(VENUE TO BE DETERMINED)  

FRI 12  
 
 

 
 

 

SAT 13    
SUN 14    
MON 15  

 
 

  

TUE 16  
 
 

 6.30 ADJOURNED  ANNUAL  COUNCIL 
(B) 

WED 17  
 
 

 
 

 

THU 18  
 
 

 
 

 

FRI 19  
 
 

 
 

 

SAT 20  
SUN 21    
MON 22  

 
 

  

TUE 23  
 
 

  

WED 24  
 
 

THU 25   
 
 

 

FRI 26  
 
 

  

SAT 27    
SUN 28    
MON 29 

 
 

BANK HOLIDAY       SCHOOL  
HALF-TERM  HOLIDAY WEEK 
 

  

TUE 30  
 
 

  

WED 31    
  MAY 2017 

 

Agenda Item 10

Page 145



Page 146

This page is intentionally left blank



 
Report to: Council    Date of Meeting: 28 January 2016 
 
Subject: Constitutional Amendment Relating to “Call-in” 
 
Report of: Head of Regulation and Compliance Wards Affected:   All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?  No Is it included in the Forward Plan?  No 
 
Exempt/Confidential No  
______________________________________________________________ 
 
Purpose/Summary  
 
To seek approval of an addition to Chapter 6, Paragraph 40 of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the Constitution that would 
require Members calling-in items to provide as much information, detail, 
explanation, evidence and/or facts as possible so as to allow the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee to understand the full reasons, evidence, rationale 
and purpose of the call-in. 
 
Recommendation : 
 
That Chapter 6, Paragraph 40 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution be amended by the addition of the 
following: 
 
“In relying on paragraphs (a) to (e) above Members instigating a call in shall 
provide as much information, detail, explanation, evidence and/or facts as 
possible so as to ensure that the full reasons, evidence, rationale and purpose 
of the call in are understood”. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s C orporate 
Objectives? 

 Corporate Objective  Positiv
[...]
te for the Decision 
Immediately following the meeting of Council. 
 
Contact Officer: Paul Fraser 
Tel: 0151 934 2068 
Email: paul.fraser@sefton.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers: 
None. 
 
Background 
 
1. At its meeting held on 22 October 2015 the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee (Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services) 
considered an item that had been called-in regarding the acceptance of 
a tender in relation to the disposal of the former Maghull Library and 
Youth Centre, Liverpool Road North, Maghull.  
 

2. Members of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee expressed concern 
that the requisition for call-in did not specify what potentially relevant 
facts were not taken into account by Cabinet; and that it may be helpful 
if a review could be undertaken of the reasons for the requisitions for 
call-in. 

  
3. Accordingly, the Committee resolved, amongst other things, that the 

Head of Regulation and Compliance be requested to undertake a 
review of the reasons for the requisitions for call-in as set out in Chapter 
6 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution. Such a review has been undertaken and a report on the 
matter has been considered by the Audit and Governance Committee 
on 9 December 2015. The Audit and Governance Committee resolved 
 
“That Council be recommended to amend Chapter 6, Paragraph 40 of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution by the addition of the following: 
 
In relying on paragraphs (a) to (e) above Members instigating a call in 
shall provide as much information, detail, explanation, evidence and/or 
facts as possible so as to ensure that the full reasons, evidence, 
rationale and purpose of the call in are understood”. 
 

4. If Council are minded to approve the above recommendation then the 
full text of Chapter 6, Paragraph 40 would read as follows:- 
 
“All requisitions for call-in shall refer to a specific decision and provide a 
reason. A decision may only be the subject of one call-in. A decision 
may only be called-in for the following purposes: 
 
(a) to seek more understanding of the decision and its implications; 

Agenda Item 11

Page 149



(b) to question the soundness of the decision based on facts taken or           
not taken into account; 
(c) to identify the need for Council policies to guide decisions; 
(d) to make recommendations to the Cabinet and/or Council; 
(e) to question whether the decision conforms with agreed policies. 
 
“In relying on paragraphs (a) to (e) above Members instigating a call in 
shall provide as much information, detail, explanation, evidence and/or 
facts as possible so as to ensure that the full reasons, evidence, 
rationale and purpose of the call in are understood”. 
 

  
  
 

Agenda Item 11

Page 150



 

 
Report to: Council     Date of Meeting: 28 January 2016 
 
Subject: Local Government Act 1972 – Section 85 - Attendance at Meetings  
 
Report of: Head of Regulation and Compliance Wards Affected: All 
 
Is this a Key Decision?   No  Is it included in the Forward Plan?  No 
 
Exempt/Confidential       No  
 
 
Purpose/Summary  
 
This report requests authority to approve and authorise the absence of Councillor Ashton 
from attendance at Council and Committee Meetings pursuant to Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
Recommendation(s)  
 
That the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of Councillor Ashton 
due to his wife’s terminal illness and further time for bereavement be authorised and 
approved for a six month period until 27 July 2016 pursuant to Section 85 of the Local 
Government Act 1972. 
 
How does the decision contribute to the Council’s C orporate Objectives? 
 

 Corporate Objective  Positive 
Impact 

Neutral 
Impact 

Negative 
Impact 

1 Creating a Learning Community  √  

2 Jobs and Prosperity  √  

3 Environmental Sustainability  √  

4 Health and Well-Being  √  

5 Children and Young People  √  

6 Creating Safe Communi

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

68

COUNCIL

MEETING HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, BOOTLE
ON THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

PRESENT: The Mayor (Councillor Kermode) in the Chair
The Deputy Chair (Councillor Cluskey) Vice Chair

Councillors Atkinson, David Barton, Jo Barton, 
Maria Bennett, Booth, Brennan, Burns, Byrom, Carr, 
Carragher, Cummins, Dams, Dawson, Dodd, Dowd, 
Dutton, Fairclough, Maureen Fearn, Lord Fearn, 
Friel, Gatherer, Grace, Hale, Hands, Hartill, 
Jamieson, Jones, Keith, John Kelly, 
John Joseph Kelly, Killen, Lappin, Daniel Lewis, 
Dan T. Lewis, Maher, McGinnity, McGuire, 
McKinley, Moncur, Murphy, O'Brien, Owens, Page, 
Preece, Robinson, Sayers, Shaw, Spencer, 
Thompson, Tweed, Veidman, Weavers, Webster 
and Welsh

71. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Ashton, Ball, 
Veronica Bennett, Bliss, Bradshaw, Brodie-Browne, Hardy, Kerrigan, 
Mahon and Roche.

72. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interest were received.

73. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

RESOLVED:

That the Minutes of the Council Meeting held on 19 November 2015 be 
approved as a correct record.

74. MAYOR'S COMMUNICATIONS 

Holocaust Memorial Service 

The Mayor reported that the Mayoress and himself were very honoured to 
attend the Holocaust Memorial Service on Sunday 24 January 2016 at 
Christ Church, Southport. He indicated that it had been a very moving 
service, attended by various Councillors and members of the public, and it 
had been a great privilege for them to represent Sefton at this event.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

69

Mayoral Engagements

The Mayor reported that he and the Mayoress had enjoyed attending 197 
engagements so far during his Mayoral Year and that currently the 
Mayor’s Twitter account had over 213 followers and this continues to rise 
every day.

75. MATTERS RAISED BY THE PUBLIC 

The Mayor reported that in accordance with the Council’s Petition Scheme 
set out in Chapter 12 of the Council Constitution, one public petition had 
been submitted for consideration at the Council meeting.

The Council heard representations from Mr Tony Brough of the Ainsdale 
Civic Society on behalf of a deputation who had submitted a petition 
containing 3,316 signatures which stated:

“We ask Sefton Council to have winter vehicular access to Ainsdale Beach 
reinstated.”

Members of the Council thanked Mr Brough for making his 
representations.
It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Grace:

“That the petition be noted and referred to the Cabinet Member – Locality 
Services for consideration.”
An amendment was moved by Councillor Hartill, seconded by Councillor 
Preece that the Motion be amended to read:
“That the petition be noted and referred to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee (Regeneration and Skills) for consideration.”
Following debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the 
amendment was lost by 35 votes to 19. 
Thereafter, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared the Motion was 
carried by 35 votes to 6 with 14 abstentions and it was 
RESOLVED:
That the petition be noted and referred to the Cabinet Member – Locality 
Services for consideration.

76. QUESTIONS RAISED BY MEMBERS OF THE COUNCIL 

The Council considered a schedule setting out the written questions 
submitted by:

 Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member – Planning and Building 
Control (Councillor Veidman)

 Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member - Locality Services 
(Councillor



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

70

Fairclough)

 Councillor Dawson to the Cabinet Member - Adult Social Care 
(Councillor Cummins)

 Councillor Daniel Lewis to the Cabinet Member – Regulatory, 
Compliance and Corporate Services (Councillor Lappin) 

together with the responses given. Supplementary questions were 
responded to by the Cabinet Members – Planning and Building Control; 
Adult Social Care; and Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services.

77. PUBLIC HEALTH ANNUAL REPORT 2015 

Further to Minute No. 83 of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 January 2016, 
the Council considered the report of the Interim Head of Health and 
Wellbeing which incorporated the annual report on key health issues 
affecting the Sefton population for 2015, with a particular focus on the 
measures taken to deal with the impact of austerity on people living in 
Sefton.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the annual report be received; and

(2) it be noted that the report will be published.

78. COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2016/17 AND COUNCIL TAX 
BASE 2016/17 

Further to Minute No. 86 of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 January 2016, 
the Council considered the report of the Chief Finance Officer which 
provided details of the feedback received on the recent consultation 
exercise regarding the proposed amendments to the Council Tax 
Reduction Scheme for 2016/17, the options for recommendation to the 
Council on the 2016/17 Council Tax Reduction Scheme and the updated 
Council Tax Base for 2016/17. 

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED: That

(1) the level of minimum liability for Council Tax Reduction be approved 
at 16%;

(2) the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2016/17 as set out in the 
report be approved; and

(3) the relevant Council Tax Base for 2016/17 as set out in Annex B of 
the report be approved.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

71

79. PAY POLICY 

Further to Minute No. 12 of the meeting of the Pay and Grading 
Committee held on 15 January 2016, the Council considered the report of 
the Chief Personnel Officer on the proposed Pay Policy for the Council as 
required by the Localism Act 2011.

It was moved by Councillor Lappin, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and 

RESOLVED: 

That the proposed Pay Policy, as detailed at Annexe A of the report, be 
approved. 

80. PROGRAMME OF MEETINGS 2016/17 

Further to Minute No. 89 of the Cabinet meeting held on 14 January 2016, 
the Council considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which provided details of the proposed Programme of 
Meetings for the 2016/17 Municipal Year.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED: That

(1) the Programme of Meetings for the Council; Member Briefing 
Sessions; Regulatory Committees; Overview and Scrutiny 
Committees and Area Committees for 2016/17 as set out in 
Annexes B, C and D of the report be approved; and

(2) the Programme of Meetings for the Cabinet; Public Engagement 
and Consultation Panel; Sefton Safer Communities Partnership; 
and the Health and Wellbeing Board for 2016/17 as set out in 
Annexes A and E of the report be noted.

81. LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 - SECTION 85 - ATTENDANCE AT 
MEETINGS 

The Council considered the report of the Head of Regulation and 
Compliance which requested the Council to approve and authorise the 
absence of Councillor Ashton from attendance at Council and Committee 
Meetings pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

It was moved by Councillor Maher, seconded by Councillor Fairclough and

RESOLVED:

That the current absence from all Council and Committee Meetings of 
Councillor Ashton due to his wife’s terminal illness and further time for 
bereavement be authorised and approved for a six month period until 27 



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

72

July 2016 pursuant to Section 85 of the Local Government Act 1972.

82. CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENT RELATING TO "CALL-IN" 

Further to Minute No. 25 of the meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 9 December 2015, the Council considered the report of 
the Head of Regulation and Compliance, seeking approval for an addition 
to the Overview and Scrutiny Committee Procedure Rules of the 
Constitution that would require Members calling-in items to provide as 
much information, detail, explanation, evidence and/or facts as possible so 
as to allow the Overview and Scrutiny Committee to understand the full 
reasons, evidence, rationale and purpose of the call-in.

It was moved by Councillor Brennan, seconded by Councillor Fairclough 
and

RESOLVED:

That Chapter 6, Paragraph 40 of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
Procedure Rules of the Constitution be amended by the addition of the 
following text:

“In relying on paragraphs (a) to (e) above, Members instigating a call-in 
shall provide as much information, detail, explanation, evidence and/or 
facts as possible so as to ensure that the full reasons, evidence, rationale 
and purpose of the call-in are understood”.

83. MEMBERSHIP OF COMMITTEES 2015/16 

Councillor Grace proposed the following change:

 Councillor Murphy to replace Councillor Roche as a Member of the 
Planning Committee and Councillor Thompson to be her Substitute 
Member.

RESOLVED:

That the changes to the membership of the Committee be approved.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

73

84. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR MONCUR 

It was moved by Councillor Moncur, seconded by Councillor John Joseph 
Kelly and unanimously 

RESOLVED:

Public Health Grant Allocation Formula

In October 2015 the Government announced a short consultation on the 
changes to the public health grant allocation formula. This followed the 
announcement in June that the Department of Health was reducing its 
spending on in year public health grants to local authorities by £200 
million. The reduction was labelled ‘department of health non-NHS’ and 
represented a cut of 7.4% of the total £2.8billion provided to Local 
Authorities for 2015-16.

The potential impact of the in-year reduction and revised formula is stark, 
with the most deprived authorities facing the greatest cuts. Sefton’s 15-16 
grant was cut by £1.3million and the forecast for 16-17 will see a further 
reduction of around £3.5million. 

This reduction violates the new burdens doctrine. Local Authorities 
inherited new duties for public health in April 2013 and further 
responsibilities in 2015, namely the provision of the Prime Minister’s 
personally championed flagship universal health visiting service. We are 
expected to honour these commitments with a devastating reduction in 
funding. This will exacerbate existing inequalities within Sefton and 
between our borough and more affluent local authority areas.

The reduction is at odds with the Government’s expressed desire to 
strengthen prevention in order to reduce health and social care demand. It 
also disregards analysis by NICE that shows public health interventions 
are a good use of public money that can result in future savings for the 
NHS and are also good value for money.

Sefton’s population suffers from a number of serious public health 
problems, which need to be addressed urgently. Prevention is absolutely 
crucial in overcoming the challenges of smoking, child and adult obesity 
and alcohol related harm. Reductions in services will disproportionately 
affect the most vulnerable who urgently require lifestyle interventions.

Many of the services provided through the public health grant are 
indispensable elements within our comprehensive National Health Service, 
e.g. sexual health, school nursing, health screening etc. It is difficult to see 
how reducing these services will not compromise the NHS five year 
forward view’s call for a ‘radical upgrade in prevention and public health’.

As such we agree with the British Medical Association’s view that the 
Government’s disregard of the benefits of a properly funded public health 
service is short sighted and imprudent.



COUNCIL- THURSDAY 28TH JANUARY, 2016

74

This Council firmly believes that it is more important than ever that the 
distribution of available resources reflects the needs of areas (i.e. the level 
of deprivation and health inequalities), and that the Government should 
prioritise and protect investment in ill-health prevention and public health 
services.

The Council therefore calls on the Government to:-
(i)            Re-consider its short-sighted proposals to revise the public health 

grant funding formula, which in effect reallocates essential 
prevention funding from the most deprived local authorities to the 
least deprived; and

(ii)          Publish or conduct an equality impact assessment in respect of the 
application of revised formula, in order that the impact of the 
formula can be fully understood, and the Government therefore be 
held to account for the consequences. 

85. MOTION SUBMITTED BY COUNCILLOR DAWSON 

It was moved by Councillor Dawson, seconded by Councillor Daniel Lewis:

“The Council notes the ever-growing pressures upon Health and Social 
Services resulting from an increasing aged population.

The Council welcomes the all-party initiative by former Health 
Ministers Norman Lamb, Alan Milburn and Stephen Dorrell calling for an 
independent Commission to examine the provision of Health and 
Community Care services in England and Wales to see how such services 
can be provided more efficiently and effectively.

The Council notes how Health and Social Services have been provided to 
each part of Northern Ireland for decades by a single Authority which, 
since 2009 has been a single Health and Social Care Board for the 
province and would wish this method of organisation and delivery of 
services to be one of the issues investigated by a Commission.

The Council confirms its commitment to co-operate with local NHS 
commissioners and providers with the aim of providing a seamless service 
to local residents which fully addresses their Heath and Care needs.” 

Following debate, on a show of hands, the Mayor declared that the Motion 
was lost by 42 votes to 14 and it was

RESOLVED:

That no action be taken.


